funds), resulting in certain CIUs not being consolidated.
Additionally, the percentage shareholding of external investors
in various CIUs consolidated by the group was incorrectly
calculated and accounting errors made in accounting for the
quantum of the interest of external investors in consolidated
funds. These calculation and accounting errors resulted in
misstatement of historically reported balances and amounts and
have been corrected through retrospective restatement of the
SoFP and SPLOCI. There is no impact on the SoCF.

Proof 5 - 28 March Proof 5 - 28 March

BIHL GROUP
ABRIDGED UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 202416

BIHL GROUP
ABRIDGED UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 17

2.	 The impact on the primary financial statements
The impact on the SoFP, SPLOCI and SoCF as a result of the correction of the prior period errors in accordance with
IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, is shown below.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As previously
 reported

Audited
2023

P’000

Prior
period
 error(i)
P’000

Prior
period
 error(ii)
P’000

Prior
period
 error(iii)
P’000

Prior
period
 error(vi)

P’000

Restated
2023

P’000

ASSETS
Property and equipment 170 052 – – – – 170 052

Intangible assets 97 247 – – – – 97 247

Right-of-use assets 11 879 – – – – 11 879

Investment property 26 480 – – – – 26 480

Investments in associates 1 758 469 – – – – 1 758 469

Reinsurance contract assets 17 874 – – – – 17 874

Insurance contract assets(i), (ii) 612 935 (84 702) (75 462) – – 452 771

Financial assets(iii), (vi) 14 935 316 – – (181 130) 2 422 543 17 176 729

Bonds(iii), (vi) 8 543 705 – – (10 627) 401 673 8 934 751

Investment in property funds((vi) 1 277 962 – – – (808) 1 277 154

Equity investments(iii), (vi) 3 040 954 – – (141 769) (79 403) 2 819 782

Money market instruments(iii), (vi) 2 072 695 – – (28 734) 2 101 081 4 145 042

Other receivables 135 632 – – – – 135 632

Cash and cash equivalents 170 583 – – – – 170 583

Total assets 17 936 467 (84 702) (75 462) (181 130) 2 422 542 20 017 716

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Stated capital 204 936 – – – – 204 936

Non-distributable reserves 106 375 – – – – 106 375

Retained earnings 3 302 730 – – – – 3 302 730

Total equity of the parent 3 614 041 – – – – 3 614 041

Non-controlling interests 23 751 – – – – 23 751

Total equity 3 637 792 – – – – 3 637 792

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities(i), (ii) 8 004 121 33 093 (75 462) – – 7 961 752

Investment contract liabilities(i), (iii) 3 598 953 25 045 – (181 130) – 3 442 868

Reinsurance contract liability 54 222 – – – – 54 222

External investors in consolidated funds(vi) 2 082 020 – – – 2 422 543 4 504 563

Derivatives instrument 25 429 – – – – 25 429

Deferred tax liability 141 908 – – – – 141 908

Lease liability 12 707 – – – – 12 707

Other payables(i) 353 824 (142 840) – – – 210 984

Tax payable 18 624 – – – – 18 624

Related party balances 6 867 – – – – 6 867

Total equity and liabilities 17 936 467 (84 702) (75 462) (181 130) 2 422 543 20 017 716

APPENDIX A continued APPENDIX A continued

As previously
 reported

Audited
2022

P’000

Prior
period
 error(i)
P’000

Prior
period
 error(ii)
P’000

Prior
period
 error(iii)
P’000

Prior
period
 error(vi)

P’000

Restated
2022

P’000

ASSETS
Property and equipment 173 158 – – – – 173 158

Intangible assets 101 197 – – – – 101 197

Right-of-use assets 14 713 – – – – 14 713

Investment property 12 260 – – – – 12 260

Investments in associates 1 910 194 – – – – 1 910 194

Reinsurance contract assets 10 271 – – – – 10 271

Insurance contract assets(i), (ii) 553 701 (64 594) (37 478) – – 451 629

Non-current asset held for sale 99 988 – – – – 99 988

Financial assets(iii), (vi) 15 411 628 – – (150 084) (326 679) 14 934 865

Bonds(iii), (vi) 8 426 652 – – (14 071) – 8 412 581

Investment in property funds(vi) 1 205 650 – – – (6 293) 1 199 357

Equity investments(iii), (vi) 2 589 245 – – (112 246) 21 356 2 498 355

Money market instruments(iii), (vi) 3 190 081 – – (23 767) (341 742) 2 824 572

Other receivables 186 940 – – – – 186 940

Cash and cash equivalents 400 711 – – – – 400 711

Total assets 18 874 761 (64 594) (37 478) (150 084) (326 679) 18 295 926

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Stated capital 154 936 – – – – 154 936

Non-distributable reserves 350 208 – – – – 350 208

Retained earnings 3 267 691 – – – – 3 267 691

Total equity of the parent 3 772 835 – – – – 3 772 835

Non-controlling interests 22 428 – – – – 22 428

Total equity 3 795 263 – – – – 3 795 263

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities(i), (ii) 7 551 386 21 280 (37 478) – – 7 535 188

Investment contract liabilities(i), (iii) 3 298 512 21 682 – (150 084) – 3 170 110

Reinsurance contract liability 55 757 – – – – 55 757

External investors in consolidated funds(vi) 3 619 273 – – – (326 679) 3 292 594

Derivatives instrument 37 259 – – – – 37 259

Deferred tax liability 73 545 – – – – 73 545

Lease liability 16 210 – – – – 16 210

Other payables(i) 398 121 (107 556) – – – 290 565

Tax payable 26 246 – – – – 26 246

Related party balances 3 189 – – – – 3 189

Total equity and liabilities 18 874 761 (64 594) (37 478) (150 084) (326 679) 18 295 926

Proof 5 - 28 March Proof 5 - 28 March

BIHL GROUP
ABRIDGED UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 19

BIHL GROUP
ABRIDGED UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 202418

EXTRACT OF THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

As previously
reported
Audited

2023
P’000

Prior
period

error(iv)

P’000

Prior
period

error(vi)

P’000

Restated
2023

P’000

Net result from life insurance operations 585 751 – – 585 751

Result from life insurance contracts 601 726 – – 601 726

Net insurance service result 286 393 – – 286 393

Insurance revenue(iv) 2 422 502 (200 715) – 2 221 787

Insurance service expenses(iv) (2 120 634) 200 715 – (1 919 919)

Income or expense from reinsurance contracts (15 475) – – (15 475)

Investment service result 315 333 – – 315 333

Insurance finance income or expense (463 795) – – (463 795)

Reinsurance finance income or expense (26 935) – – (26 935)

Investment income on assets held in respect
of insurance contracts 806 063 – – 806 063

Other expenses relating to insurance operations (15 975) – – (15 975)

Result from other operations 541 111 – – 541 111

Revenue from contracts with customers 295 546 – – 295 546

Investment income 284 903 – – 284 903

Interest income using the EIR 4 395 – – 4 395

Other interest income from external investors
in consolidated funds(vi) 202 721 – 103 258 305 979

Fair value losses from derivative instrument (11 830) – – (11 830)

Change in fair value of investment contract
liabilities (31 903) – – (31 903)

Change in fair value of external investors’
liabilities(vi) 88 254 – 55 318 143 572

Net changes in external investors in consolidated
funds(vi) (290 975) – (158 576) (449 551)

Profit for the year 781 523 – – 781 523

APPENDIX A continued CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOTSWANA INSURANCE
HOLDINGS LIMITED
Incorporated in 1990 in Botswana
Company registration number:
BW00000798601

REGISTERED OFFICE
Plot 66458, Block A
3rd Floor
Fairgrounds Office Park
Gaborone, Botswana
PO Box 336
Gaborone, Botswana
Tel: +267 370 7400
Fax: +267 397 3705
www.bihl.co.bw

DIRECTORS
Dr Keith Jefferis (Chairman)
Catherine Lesetedi
(Group Chief Executive Officer)
Kudakwashe Mukushi3
(Group Chief Financial Officer)
Andrew Cartwright2
Mustafa Sachak4
Robert Dommisse2

Nigel Suliaman2

Kate Maphage
Edwin Elias
John Hinchliffe1 (retired 25 March 2024)